
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 
Date: Wednesday, 3 August 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 

lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk.  

There is no public access from any other entrances of the Extension. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 
Councillors - Evans, Flanagan and Riasat 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Temporary Event Notice - Richie and Nickie Superstore, 159 

Princess Road, Manchester, M14 4RE 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 26 

 
5.   Summary Review - Mesob, 97 Princess Road, Manchester, 

M14 4TH 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

27 - 58 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Information about the Committee  
The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 26 July 2022 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension (Library Walk 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 3 August 2022 
 
Subject: Richie and Nickie Superstore, 159 Princess Road, Manchester, M14 


[...]
ulation Act 2015, 
performances of Live Music and Recorded Music between the hours of 0800 
and 2300 hours have been deregulated and so should not be regarded as 
licensable activities for the purposes of this TEN. 

2.3.2 Any further details provided relating to any of the individual licensable 
activities are specified on the TEN at Appendix 2. 

2.3.3 The premises is subject to a premises licence issued under the Licensing Act 
2003. A copy of the licence is included at Appendix 4.  

2.4 Activities unsuitable for children  

2.4.1 The premises user has not highlighted any adult entertainment or services, 
activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the premises 
that may give rise to concern in respect of children. 

3. Objection Notice(s) 

3.1 An objection notice was received from GMP in respect of the TEN (Appendix 
3). The personal details of all members of the public have been redacted. 

Page 7

Item 4



Original copies of these objections will be available to the Panel at the 
hearing. 

3.2 Summary of the objections: 
Party Grounds of representation Recommends 

GMP GMP objects to the grant of this Temporary 
Event Notice on the grounds of the 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder and the 
Prevention of Public Nuisance. The dates of 
the application coincide with those of the 
Manchester Caribbean Carnival which takes 
place across the road in Alexandra Park. 

The local policing team have unfortunately 
had serious issues with on street drinking 
after recent carnival events have finished 
which has led to large numbers of complaints 
from residents and seen episodes of anti-
social behaviour on the streets close to this 
premises. 

Therefore, GMP are seriously concerned that 
an increase in the availability of alcohol in 
this area will exacerbate the problems and 
fuel the street drinking even further. 

Serve a 
counter notice 

 
4. Key Policies and Considerations 

4.1 Legal Considerations 

4.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing A
[...]
es your business colleague(s)
have given for events in the same calendar year.

n/a

Northgate Public Services Ltd

Ref : EF1/501536 19/07/2022 10:00:00 Page 5 of 7Page 17

Item 4Appendix 2,



 
Declaration and Payment New 

 
Additional information 

 
These are the files included with this application :- 

 
      

 
   

 
Acknowledgement 

 
I acknowledge receipt of this temporary event notice 

 
Signature: 

 
      

 
     

a) ends 24 hours or less before; orb) begins 24 hours or less afterthe event period proposed in this
notice?

No

Name

Capacity in which you are making this application

agent for applicant

I_understand Yes

Northgate Public Services Ltd

Ref : EF1/501536 19/07/2022 10:00:00 Page 6 of 7Page 18

Item 4Appendix 2,



On behalf of the Licensing Authority 

 
Date: 

 
      

 
Name of officer signing: 

 
      

 
   

 
   

Northgate Public Services Ltd

Ref : EF1/501536 19/07/2022 10:00:00 Page 7 of 7Page 19

Item 4Appendix 2,



This page is intentionally left blank



GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE 
 

 
 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
 
 
To: Manchester City Council 

Licensing Unit 
Manchester Town Hall Extension 
Lloyd Street 
Manchester 
 

To:  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 22nd July 2022 
 
 
Dear Sir 
  
Please accept this letter as formal notification that Greater Manchester Police wish to 
object, under Section 104(2) of the Licensing Act 2003, to the TEMPORARY EVENT 
NOTICE detailed below, as we are satisfied that granting the application under these 
circumstances would undermine the Licensing Objectives. 
 

PREMISES NAME:  Ritchie and Nikki’s 

ADDRESS: 
159 Princess Road 
Manchester 
M14 4RE 

DATE OF EVENT: 14/08/22 – 15/08/22 

TIME OF EVENT: 0000– 0130 hrs 

 
 

GMP objects to the grant of this Temporary Event Notice on the grounds of 
the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance. 
 
The application is seeking top allow the premises to extend alcohol sales 
until 0130 hours on 2 consecutive nights. 

[...]
s 
 

See attached 
 

Page 26

Item 4Appendix 4,



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 3 August 2022 
 
Subject: Mesob, 97 Princess Road, Manchester, M14 4TH (Summary Review of 

Premises Licence, App ref: 277263)  
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 
 
Summary 
 
Review of the premises licence under s53C of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel consider what steps are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives taking into account any change in circumstances since any interim steps 
were imposed, consider any relevant representations, and review the interim steps 
already taken. 
 
 
Wards Affected: Moss Side 
 
Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 

strategy 
A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable 
growth in our City by supporting businesses 
who promote the Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 
 

The Licensing process provides for local 
residents and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing 
applications. Representations have to be 
directly related to the licensing objectives. 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit 
and work. 

An effective licensing system supports and 
enables growth and employment in our City 
with neighbourhoods that provide amenities 

Page 27

Item 5



 suitable to the surrounding communities.  

A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity to 
drive growth 

 

 
Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for: 
 
Equal Opportunities Policy 
Risk Management 
Legal Considerations 
 
 
Financial Consequences – Revenue 
 
None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital 
 
None 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fraser Swift 
Position: Principal Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1176 
E-mail: fraser.swift@manchester.gov.uk  
 
Name: 

 
Ashia Maqsood 

Position: Technical Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 4139 
E-mail: Premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 

• Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 
• Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2018 
• Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
• Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing 

Page 28

Item 5



1. Introduction 

1.1 On 07/07/2022, an application was made by Greater Manchester Police under 
s53A of the Licensing Act 2003 for a Summary Review of the Premises 
Licence for Mesob, 97 Princess Road, Manchester, M14 4TH in the Moss Side 
ward of Manchester.  

1.2 A location map and photograph of the premises is attached at Appendix 1. 

1.3 Summary reviews can be undertaken when the police consider that the 
premises concerned are associated with serious crime or serious disorder (or 
both). The summary review process allows interim conditions to be quickly 
attached to a licence and a fast track licence review. 

1.4 A 10 working-day public consultation exercise has been undertaken in 
accordance with Licensing Act 2003 regulations; requiring the application to 
be advertised by the displaying of a blue notice at or on the premises and 
details of the application published on the Council’s website. 

1.5 Under section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003, the licensing authority must hold 
a full review of the premises licence and determine the review within 28 days 
after the day of receipt of the application. 

1.6 Following the review under section 53C, the licensing authority must then 
review the interim steps in place and determine whether it is appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if 
they should be modified or withdrawn. 

2. The Application 

2.1 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 2. 

2.2 The application for a summary review was submitted on the grounds that the 
premises is associated with crime and serious disorder  
 

2.3 The incident that triggered this summary review is as below: 
 
In the early hours of 03/07/2022, GMP were contacted by Manchester City 
Council CCTV operatives, stating that there were a group of 10-15 males 
fighting outside the premises. 

 A member of the public also called GMP to state that males were fighting and 
that an individual had been injured by being thrown into railings. 

When GMP officers attended the scene, they witnessed males running from 
the scene of violence. GMP officers knocked on the shutters of Mesob 
restaurant, however there was no response.  

CCTV shows that there are a group of people outside the premises and 
several people duck under the shutters and leave the premises, some of 
whom start fighting. As the footage continues further people are seen exiting 
from a side door of the premises who also become involved in the fighting 

Page 29

Item 5



Licensing and out of hours officers have attended the premises to be  told that 
there is no CCTV footage from inside the premises, which is a breach of the 
licence conditions.  

GMP state that the incident occurred at 05:00 which is 4 hours after the 
premises should have closed.  

2.4 Interim Steps pending the review 

2.4.1 Within 48 hours of receiving a summary review application, under s53B of the 
Licensing Act 2003 the licensing authority must consider whether it is 
necessary to take interim steps pending the review of the licence for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.  

2.4.2 On 08/07/2022, a Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel held a hearing to 
consider taking such interim steps and the decision of the Panel was to 
suspend the licence with immediate effect. 

2.4.3  The decision of the panel is included as Appendix 3. 

2.4.4 The premises licence holder may make representations against the interim 
steps taken by the licensing authority. Under s53B of the Licensing Act 2003 
the licensing authority must within 48 hours of the time of its receipt of the 
representations, hold a hearing to consider those representations. 

2.4.5 At the time of preparing this Committee Report no representations have been 
received against the interim steps taken by the licensing authority. Please note 
that representations may be received at any time prior to the date of the 
review hearing. 

2.4.6 On the date of the review hearing, the licensing authority is required to review 
any interim steps that are in place and consider whether it is appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if 
they should be modified or withdrawn. 

3. Current Premises Licence 

3.1 A copy of the current licence and dispersal policy is attached at Appendix 4. 
 

3.2 The premises licence holder is Kidane Mokonen who has held the licence 
since 23/12/2019. 

 
3.3 The designated premises supervisor is Kidane Mokonen who has held this 

position since 23/12/2019 
 
3.4 The licensable activities permitted by the licence are: 

 

Page 30

Item 5



 
4. Relevant Representations 

4.1 Representations may be made by any person or ‘responsible authority’ during 
the consultation period. To be ‘relevant’ and, therefore, able to be taken into 
account in determining the application, they must be rel
[...]
lcohol. We 
aim to encourage: 

• Premises that will extend the diversity of entertainment and attract a 
wider range of participants 

• Live music, especially original material, which will provide a range of 
live performances and styles of music, provided that such 
entertainment does not undermine the licensing objectives 

• National cultural institutions, global sports events and cultural festivals 
• Non-drink-led premises, including restaurants, cafes, theatres and 

cinemas 
• Communication and integration with local residents and businesses 

through licensees consulting with those in the local area prior to an 
application 

• Participation in Pubwatches, off licence forums and other crime-
reduction partnerships 

• Engagement with the NITENET radio scheme and DISC secure 
information sharing platform by city centre venues through the Cityco 
Manchester Business Crime Reduction Partnership 

• Designing out crime in the layout of the premises 

 Section 7: Local factors   
 This section sets out key issues that applicants are expected to take into 

account relevant to the individual characteristics of the premises and address 
any local factors relevant to their premises.  

 Having regard to this application, the Panel are recommended to have regard 
to the following Factors: 

• Identified risk factors specific to the licensed premises 
• Evidence of pre-existing problems in the area 
• Consistency with relevant Council strategies 
• The proximity of the premises to local residents and other local 

businesses, particularly in relation to the potential for nuisance  

 Section 8: Manchester’s standards to promote the licensing objectives 
 This section identifies the standards that the licensing authority expects of 

licensed premises in Manchester. It is recognised that not all standards will be 
appropriate to apply in every situation to every premises. The degree to which 
standards would be appropriate is expected to be proportionate to the risk 
[...]
to review any interim steps that it 
has taken that are in place on the date of the final review hearing. This is to be 
done immediately after the determination of the review under s53C. In 
reaching its decision, the panel must consider any relevant representations 
made. 

7.12 The steps available to the Panel are: 
a) To modify the conditions of the licence; 
b) To exclude the sale of alcohol by retail from the scope of the 

licence; 
c) To remove the designated premises supervisor from the licence; 

and 
d) To suspend the licence. 

7.13 Upon the determination of the licence review, the Panel is asked to 
review the interim steps in place and determine whether it is appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in 
place, or if they should be modified or withdrawn.

 

Page 35

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

PREMISE NAME: Mesob  

PREMISE ADDRESS:  97 Princess Road, Manchester, M14 4TH 

WARD:  Moss Side 

HEARING DATE:  03/08/2022 

Page 37

Item 5Appendix 1,

maqsooda
Arrow



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39

Item 5Appendix 2,



Page 40

Item 5Appendix 2,



Page 41

Item 5Appendix 2,



Page 42

Item 5Appendix 2,



Page 43

Item 5Appendix 2,



Page 44

Item 5Appendix 2,



Page 45

Item 5Appendix 2,



Page 46

Item 5Appendix 2,



A Summary Review – Application under Section 53 (A) of the Licensing Act 
2003 brought by GMP  

 

Name of the premises: Mesob, 97 Princess Road, Manchester, M14 4TH 

Premises Licence Holder: Kidane Mokonen  

Date: 08/07/2022 

 

The committee has listened to and considered the representations made by 

 

Body/ individual               

GMP  X 

Licensee X 

Written presentations:  X 

 

and has taken both the written and oral representations into account.  

 

The Committee has also considered section 53 B of the Licensing Act 2003, section 
182 guidance, and the summary review guidance.   

 

The Hearing- via Zoom   

 

An applic
[...]
e treated as a member of the public. 

 

Having  heard from all parties the Committee considers that the public interest in 

excluding the public including the Respondent outweighs the public interest in that 

part of the hearing being heard in public. The Committee accepted the evidence 

given by GMP that if the footage was shown to the public, it is likely to prejudice the 

investigation.  

 

The Committee note that the Respondent confirmed he did not object to GMP 
showing the footage to the Committee.  

  

Decision  

 

To suspend the premises licence pending the full review to be heard on the 3rd of 
August 2022 at 10.00am and the suspension is to take immediate effect.  

 

The Committee considered all the options available to them but felt it was necessary 
and appropriate to suspend the licence at this time.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 49

Item 5Appendix 3,



Reasons  

 

The Committee accept the evidence given by Greater Manchester Police which 
shows that the premises is associated with serious disorder. This is evidenced by the 
CCTV footage shown by GMP and the submission made by GMP.  

 

The evidence presented by GMP shows the prevention of crime and disorder 
licensing objective is being undermined.  

The Committee is shocked to see a group of 10-15 males fighting outside a 
licensed premises using roadside barriers as weapons.  

The Committee agree “what makes this whole incident all the more concerning is 
that it occurred at 0500 hours which is 4 hours after the premises should have been 
closed and 4 and a half hours after licensable activity should have stopped, in the 
middle of a residential area and on one of the main thoroughfares in Greater 
Manchester.” 

The Respondent evidence was not credible and was inconsistent when explaining 
events that occurred that night. The Respondent accepted in evidence that he was 
serving alcohol until 1.00am and closed at 1.20am which is beyond his permitted 
hours.  

The Committee also noted th
[...]
ther transport providers.  

2. Prominent and legible notices must be displayed at all exists requesting that customers respect the 
needs of local residents and to leave the premises and area quietly 

3. Staff shall monitor customers smoking outside the premises on a regular basis and ensure patrons do 
not cause a public nuisance 

 

Annex 4 – Plans 
 

See attached 
 

Page 55

Item 5Appendix 4,



Page 56

Item 5Appendix 4,



Page 57

Item 5Appendix 4,



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Temporary Event Notice - Richie and Nickie Superstore, 159 Princess Road, Manchester, M14 4RE
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2 - TEN
	Appendix 3 - Rep
	Appendix 4 - Premises Licence

	5 Summary Review - Mesob, 97 Princess Road, Manchester, M14 4TH
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2- Application Publish
	Appendix 3- Interim steps decision
	Appendix 4 - Licence and Policies Publish






Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  3 August 2022 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 3 August 2022 
 
 
Present: Councillor Riasat  – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Evans and Flanagan 
  
 
LACHP/21/58. Summary Review - Mesob, 97 Princess Road, Manchester, 

M14 4TH  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding a Summary Review of the premises licence at Mesob, 97 
Princess Road, Manchester, M14 4TH. 
  
The summary review was requested by GMP following an incident at the premises 
which took place on Sunday 3 July 2022. The application was made under section 
53(A) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
  
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation. 
  
GMP addressed the Hearing Panel, informing them that the Licence was issued to 
the PLH on 23 December 2019. Referring to the Interim Measures hearing on 8 July 
2022 where the footage commenced at 05:00, GMP stated that there was now 
additional CCTV footage from the same Manchester City Council street camera from 
01:00 to 05:00 and noted the list of occurrences of over 40 people coming and going 
from the premises between these hours. This additional CCTV footage was then 
shown at high speed covering the timeframe and showing the comings and goings of 
people at the premises. GMP then referred to the incident which triggered the 
Summary Review, stating that, at 05:04 of Sunday 3 July 2022, Manchester City 
Council CCTV department contacted GMP to inform them that a brawl had broken 
out between 10-15 males, some of whom were using belts, roadside barriers and 
rubble from nearby building works as weapons and that one male had been knocked 
out on Princess Road, halting traffic flow. Another call at 05:08 from a member of the 
public, passing in a taxi, also informed GMP of the brawl and stated that a male had 
been injured in the road. GMP showed the footage from the Manchester City Council 
street camera from 05:00 to expose the extent of the brawl and show that people 
involved in the brawl had exited from the premises, long after their terminal hour. The 
PLH could be clearly seen at times, exiting onto the street and trying to break up 
arguments and then returning into the premises. A male in yellow was seen to follow 
another male onto Princess Road and proceeded to knock him out and leave him in 
the middle of the road, one of Manchester’s busiest thoroughfares, who was then 
dragged back to the pavement by friends whilst oncoming cars were forced to stop. It 
was noted that no-one from the premises called GMP to alert them to the incident 
and also that the PLH did not answer when GMP arrived and knocked on the shutter 
at around 05:09. By this time the crowd had dispersed, most probably alerted by the 
police sirens. GMP noted that the time of the incident was 4 hours after Mesob’s 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  3 August 2022 

licence states that it should be closed to the public. In addition, it was noted that the 
layout of the premises licensable area had been altered and no variation had been 
submitted and approved, which made the current licence null and void. Furthermore, 
at the Interim Measures hearing on 8 July 2022, the PLH stated that he had been 
serving patrons up to 01:00 and then customers left at 01:30. GMP confirmed that the 
licence allowed serving of alcohol up to 00:30 and closing time at 01:00, meaning 
that the PLH was in breach of his licence by 30 mins for both activities. GMP had 
asked for CCTV footage from inside the premises from 22:00 to 01:00 via 4 emails 
and 2 calls. 1 call was returned and it was agreed for GMP to collect this on the 
following Monday, after the CCTV engineer had been to assist with this task. When 
GMP arrived on the Monday, the shutters were down and there was no answer from 
the premises. GMP expressed that these incidents demonstrated that the PLH was 
not properly capable of running a licenced premises. 
  
In responding to questions from the PLH’s agent, GMP stated that he was not aware 
of any previous issues at the venue, that there was a mixed demographic of 
ethnicities in the area where the premises was based, that the ages of people in the 
footage was approximately 20-40, that GMP believed that the fight would not have 
occurred if people weren’t allowed to remain on the premises after the terminal hour, 
that the undisclosed new layout (on its own) would not have lead to a revocation of 
the licence and that any CCTV footage from the premises would technically only 
have to cover the licensable hours. 
  
In responding to questions from the Hearing Panel, GMP stated that they would have 
expected to be provided with CCTV up until closing time from the night in question, 
that the PLH’s claim at the previous hearing of 7 staff on site after closing time had 
been shown to be untrue with the new CCTV footage, that the male wearing yellow 
did not appear in any earlier footage so must have been at the premises prior to 
01:00 and may be a member of staff, that the PLH would have been better off calling 
the police rather than attempting to break up the fighting on his own, that it seemed 
that other people knocking on the shutter had been allowed in but GMP were ignored 
when they arrived and that CCTV from the premises would have been likely in 
assisting GMP investigations. 
  
The PLH’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that she would ask the 
PLH a series of questions, to which the PLH answered: 
That there had been no previous incidents since acquiring the licence in 2019, that 
the new layout had been approved by the Planning Team at Manchester City Council 
(MCC), that the function room had moved upstairs above the bar and the previous 
function room at the rear ground floor area was now a hairdresser, that the tenants of 
the upstairs apartments use the same set of stairs that are used to access the 
function room, that the PLH thought that Planning and Licensing teams would inform 
each other of issues relating to the layout change and he was not trying to hide 
anything from MCC, that Mesob have 7 staff to bake injera bread for the premises 
and community, that the CCTV footage showed members of the community who 
work night shifts (taxi and delivery drivers) use Mesob as a community space and to 
play cards in the early hours, that he did not foresee any trouble on the night in 
question, that the PLH asked a female member of staff to call the police when the 
fight broke out, that sometimes people call others already on the premises overnight 
to gain access, that he did not hear GMP knocking at 05:09 as he was in the back 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  3 August 2022 

area, that the CCTV engineer told him that the hard-drive was broken and then the 
PLH’s son was ill on the Monday so was not available to meet GMP, that the CCTV 
system had now had a full repair and was operational, that he was only aware of the 
fault after the CCTV engineer’s visit, that he knew no-one should be on-site after 
01:00 but the community have their own traditions and friends of staff are welcome 
and that the PLH would employ security for Friday and Saturday shifts and that there 
would be no more occurrences of people remaining after hours and that these 
measures would address any potential future problems. 
  
In responding to questions from GMP, the PLH stated that he was aware of the 4 
licensing objectives and agreed that they had not been upheld on 3 July 2022, he did 
not know that he was in breach of his licence for not officially declaring the layout 
change, that he had attended a licence holder’s course and that the male in yellow 
was not a member of staff. 
  
In responding to questions from the Hearing Panel, the PLH stated that he had 
misunderstood the licensable hours for alcohol sales and closing time, he admitted 
that the public had been allowed to remain on the premises after the closing time, he 
accepted that there was a breach of condition regarding CCTV, that children were not 
permitted in the bar, that himself and staff were opening the shutters to the public 
between 01:00 and 05:00 in the CCTV, he agreed that the fight was unlikely to have 
occurred if he had closed to the public at the proper time, that he did not normally 
have 40 people coming and going on other nights and it was busier due to a wedding 
earlier that day, that he did not check with his staff whether they had successfully 
contacted the police during the fight and that he felt he usually had control of patrons 
and his premises but that he did not on the 3 July 2022. 
  
A community leader who attended with the PLH was given the opportunity to speak. 
He stated that Mesob had been a good community meeting place for many 
organisations and that the PLH had supported these with food and money. Mesob 
was described as being supportive and had never known any trouble previously. 
People in the community work shifts across 24 hours so they needed somewhere to 
go and relax and talk about matters of concern. In his final words, the community 
leader stated that it was unfortunate that the fight broke out. 
  
There were no questions put to the community leader. 
  
The agent summed up by stating that the PLH had breached various conditions on 
his licence but implored with the Hearing Panel to accept that this was due to a lack 
of understanding and not for any unlawful reasons or aims. The PLH was a 
figurehead in his community who was offering his premises as an open house to 
refugees and asylum seekers. The PLH did not wish to create problems in his 
community but to alleviate or help in any way he could. He would not breach his 
licence in future and would put proper measures in place to uphold the Licensing 
Objectives. The agent suggested a 3 month suspension of the licence to give the 
PLH time to get all measures properly set up before trading with their licence again. 
  
GMP summed up by stating that it was clear that the PLH had no regard for the 
Licensing Objectives. Breaches had been evident in regard of licensable hours, 
closing time, CCTV, layout of the premises as well as the violent incident which 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  3 August 2022 

triggered the Summary Review. GMP had no faith in the PLH adhering to any extra 
conditions due to their inability or unwillingness to follow current conditions. It was 
noted that the PLH had altered their version of events from previous statements 
made at the Interim Measures hearing and concluded by highlighting that the fight 
had broke out 4 hours after closing time. GMP requested that the Hearing Panel 
revoke the licence. 
  
Summary of the Reasons-  
  
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel had no confidence in the PLH to manage the 
premises effectively and uphold the Licensing objectives. The Hearing Panel noted 
that he had changed his version of events from the previous hearing and was 
therefore not trustworthy. The Hearing Panel were convinced he could not adhere to 
any further conditions following his lack of adherence to many of the conditions 
already in place. Regarding the incident, the Hearing Panel felt certain that this would 
not have occurred had the premises closed to the public at the terminal hour on the 
licence. 
  
Decision 
  
To revoke the premises licence with immediate effect on the grounds of the 
prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. 
  
Review of Interim Steps 
  
The agent for the PLH requested that the suspension be lifted, pending any potential 
appeal. 
  
GMP requested that the suspension remain in place. 
  
Review of Interim Steps Decision 
  
The Hearing Panel felt that, bearing in mind the decision to revoke the premises 
licence and for reasons of the prevention of crime and disorder, and public safety, it 
was necessary to not modify or withdraw the interim step of suspension of the 
premises licence. 
  
 
 
 


